

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1866 of 2025

=====

ROHITKUMAR BABULAL SHAH

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR PRADIP K VALERA(13303) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR VIMAL A PUROHIT(5049) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS SHRUTI DHRUVE ASST. GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DEEP D VYAS(3869) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 29/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Deven Parikh with learned advocate Mr. Pradip Valera for the petitioner, learned AGP Ms.Shruti Dhruve for respondent No.1-State and learned advocate Mr. Deep Vyas for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned advocate for the respondents would point out that affidavit-in-reply have been filed in compliance of order of this Court dated 28.04.2026 by the Principal Secretary, Urban Development and Urban Housing Department as well as by the Chief City Planner, Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation. It is

submitted by learned advocate for the respondents that the grievance raised by the petitioner in the petition has been suitably addressed in these affidavits and whereas, the petitioner, may not have any cause to agitate.

As against the same, learned Senior Advocate Mr.Parikh would submit that the petitioner would seek to file an affidavit- in-rejoinder to the affidavits.

Having regard to the same, list this matter on 20.07.2026. Affidavit-in-reply shall be filed on or before that date.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

NAIR SMITA V./11